
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Ethical Standards and Member Development 
Committee 
 

Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 3.00 pm 
In Committee Room 1 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
 

  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interest in relation to 
matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
November 2022. 
 

7 - 10 

 
4   Urgent Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
5   DBS Checks for Elected Members 

 
To consider the DBS Checks for Elected Members 
protocol. 
 

11 - 24 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

6   Member - Officer Relationship Insight 
 
To consider the proposal for a regular survey for 
Members and Officers focusing on the health of 
the Member – Officer Relationship. 
 

25 - 30 

 
7   Committee on Standards in Public Life 

 
To consider the ‘Leading in Practice’ review 
undertaken by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life, and to review the Council’s current 
position. 
 

31 - 126 

 
8   Annual Report of the Ethical Standards and 

Member Development Committee 
 
To consider the 2022/ 23 Annual Report of the 
Ethical Standards and Member Development 
Committee. 
 

127 - 146 

 
9   Annual Review of the Member Code of 

Conduct and arrangements for dealing with 
complaints under the Code. 
 
To consider the Annual Review of the Member 
Code of Conduct and arrangements for dealing 
with complaints under the Code. 
 

147 - 150 

 
10   Annual Review of Members' Registers of 

Interest 
 
To consider the Annual Review of Members' 
Registers of Interest. 
 

151 - 154 

 
11   Member Development Update 

 
To receive an update on the Member 
Development Programme. 
 

155 - 162 

 
12   Gifts and Hospitality Register 

 
Standing item to consider the gifts and hospitality 
register.  
 

[...]
ndwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 5

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
Minutes of 
Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee 

 
Tuesday 1 November 2022 at 3:00pm 

in Committee Room 1, Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present: Councillor Allcock (Chair) 

Councillor Crompton, Jalil, Lewis and Rahman. 
Mr John Tew and Mr Richard Phillips (Independent Persons). 

 
Officers: Surjit Tour (Director of Law and Governance – Monitoring 

Officer), Elaine Newsome (Service Manger – Democracy), 
Vanessa Mahersmith (Governance and Business Support 
Principal Lead & Solicitor), Trisha Newton (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) and John Swann (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

 
37/22  Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies were received from Councillors E M Giles, G Gill 
and W Gill. 

 
 
38/22  Declarations of Interest 
  

No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
39/22 Minutes 
 
  The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022 were 

agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee – 1 November 2022 
 

40/22 Additional Items of Business  
 

There were no additional items of business to consider.   
 
 
41/22 DBS Checks for Elected Members  
 

Further to Minute Nos. 6/22 (22 February 2022) and 18/22 
(22 March 2022), the Committee recommended that Basic 
DBS Checks were undertaken by all members and enhanced 
checks provided for those in selected roles. 
 
Following benchmarking exercises with other local 
authorities, the Committee reviewed responses from elected 
members, with 96.9% of those surveyed in favour consenting 
to a voluntary DBS Check; (Response rate of 58.3%). 

 
There was currently no allocated Council budget for DBS 
checks for elected members, the cost of which was 
estimated at £1,936 per annum. Different options for 
payment included: payment from council budget, payment 
from allowances and a combination of both. It was agreed by 
the Committee that a decision regarding payment should be 
deferred until the Independent Remuneration Panel met to 
examine options. 
 

Resolved:- 
 
(1) that approval be given to progress with the 

implementation of DBS Checks for elected 
members; 

 
(2) that the Independent Renumeration Panel be 

called to recommend possible changes to the 
Member’s Allowance Scheme to fund the 
proposals for DBS checks for elected members. 

 
 
42/22 Member Development Update 
 

The draft Member Development Programme, shaped by both 
the Local Government Association and Grant Thornton’s 
Review was presented to the Committee. 

Page 8



Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee – 1 November 2022 
 

 
The Committee expressed a desire to ensure training was 
accessible to elected members, both in terms of tailoring 
training packages and linking up with the events of each 
municipal year. 
 
The Member Development update was considered by the 
Committee. 
 

Resolved that the Draft Member Development 
Programme update be considered. 

 
  
43/22  Committee on Standards in Public Life Annual Report 

for 2021- 2022 
 

In July 2022, the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
(“CSPL”) published its Annual report for 2021- 2022. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report for 
information, particularly that of relevance to Local 
Government. 

 
 
44/22  Gifts and Hospitality Register 
 

 No new entries had been made to the Gifts and Hospitality 
Register. 
 

 
45/22  National Cases 
 

The Committee received and discussed details of national 
cases, as part of its learning and development. 

 
 
46/22 Complaints Update 
 

The Committee received an update in relation to complaints 
received under the Member Code of Conduct arrangements. 
 
 

  

Page 9



Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee – 1 November 2022 
 

47/22  Work Programme 
   

 The Committee considered the work programme for 2022/23. 
 

The Committee approved changes to the Work Programme, 
including rescheduling the meeting due to take place on 6 
December 2022 to January 2023.  
 

Resolved that the changes to the Work Programme 
be approved. 

 
 
   Meeting ended at 3.52pm 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 10

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
Report to Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee 
 
 

7 March 2023 
 
 
Subject: DBS Checks for Elected Members 
Director: Surjit Tour - Director of Law and Governance 

and Monitoring Officer 
Contact Officer: Surjit Tour 

Surjit_tour@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Committee consider the Protocol for DBS for Elected 

Members and recommend to Council for approval, with effect from the 
commencement of the 2023 municipal year. 
 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1    The Council is under a statutory duty to promote and maintain high  

standards of conduct, as set out in the Localism Act 2011.  The 
introduction of DBS checks for members was raised as part of the 
consideration of this duty at the Member Engagement sessions held in 
December 2020. 

 
 One of the recommendations was that further consideration be given to 
the benefits of DBS checks and whether they should be introduced at 
this Council.   
 
 Further to Minute No. 41/22, it is proposed that  
 
(1) annual Basic DBS Checks be undertaken for all elected members 

not identified in the roles set out in (2) below; 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

(2) annual Enhanced DBS Checks be undertaken for those elected 
members in the roles set out below:- 

 
• The Leader 
• Deputy Leader 
• Cabinet Members for Children and Adults 
• All Members of Children’s Services and Education Scrutiny 

Board and Health and Adults Social Care Scrutiny Board 
• Members of the Corporate Parenting Board 
• Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
• Any other Member who may regularly come into contact 

with children or vulnerable adults as part of their Council 
role. 

A Protocol for DBS Checks for Elected Members has been produced 
and is attached for consideration and recommended for approval to 
Council.  
 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

  

 
 
Maintaining high standards in public office is 
important in providing assurance to the Council 
and the public that standards matters are being 
dealt with effectively, fairly and proportionately. 
 

  

  
 
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 In December 2020, a series of Member Engagement sessions took 

place.  Feedback from the sessions was considered at Committee on 
12 March 2021.  One of the issues highlighted at the sessions was 
whether Members should be asked to consent to DBS checks. 

 
4.2    Prior to 2012, Local Authorities routinely carried out Criminal Record 

Bureau (CRB) checks on Elected members. However, the Protection of 
Freedoms Act 2012 created the Disclosure and Barring Service and a 
new system of checks.  

Page 12



 

 This included a more restrictive set of criteria to determine when 
checks could be carried out and on whom. Since 2012, the issue of 
DBS checking for Councillors has become a policy matter for individual 
Councils. 

 
Level of DBS Check 
 
4.3   Standard and Enhanced DBS checks can only be undertaken if the 

specific role, or the specific activities carried out within the role, are 
included in the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act (ROA) 1974 (Exceptions) 
Order 1975 (access to standard DBS certificates), and are also covered 
by the Police Act 1997 or Police Act 1997 (Criminal Records) 
regulations (access to enhanced DBS certificates). These laws only 
provide eligibility for DBS checks, they do not make them a 
requirement.  

 
4.4 Decisions on when and whether to undertake a DBS check are
[...]
s suitability to engage in any activity which is a 
regulated activity relating to children 

Regulated activity is made up of:   

i) what activity a person carries out and how often the person does it, for 
example
 

 
 

Page 21



 or 
ii) where the role takes place and how often the person will work there 

 

The specified establishments are: 
 

• An educational institution exclusively or mainly for the provision or full-
time education of children 

• A pupil referral unit 
• A provider of nursery education 
• A detention centre for children 
• A children’s home or a home provided under the Children Act 1989 
• A children’s centre 
• Relevant childcare premises 

 

Ancillary roles in these specified establishments must meet all four of the 
following criteria to be in regulated activity with children: 

 
• They work there on more than 3 days in a 30 day period or overnight 

between 2am and 6am with the opportunity for face to face contact with 
the children and 

• They have the opportunity, because of their job, to have contact with 
the children in the establishment and  

• They work there for the purpose of the establishment and  
• It is not temporary or occasional work, and  
• It is not a supervised volunteer role 

 

The following members will be asked to consent to Enhanced DBS checks, subject to 
them meeting the DBS eligibility criteria/guidance: 

• The Leader,  

• Deputy Leader,  

• Cabinet Members for Children and Adults 

• All Members of Children’s Services and Education Scrutiny Board and Health 
and Adults Social Care Scrutiny Board  

• Members of the Corporate Parenting Board 

• Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board, and 

• Any other Member who may regularly come into contact with children or 
vulnerable adults as part of their Council role.   

Costs 

A Basic DBS check is currently £18 each.  

Page 22



Enhanced DBS checks currently cost £38 each.  

The cost of the DBS check is to be met by the Council. 

 

Frequency of
[...]
d comments upon the proposal for a 

regular survey to Officer and Members focusing on the health of the 
Member-Officer Relationship 
 

1.2 That the Committee notes that the analysis from the survey will be 
provided to the Committee to support its governance role 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1  Linked to the Council’s Improvement Plan, work has been taking place 

focusing on improving the health of the Officer and Member relationship. 
Recent external reviews from Grant Thornton and the LGA have found 
that the relationship between Members and Officers has become much-
improved. 

 
2.2 To ensure the continuous improvement of the relationship there are a 

number of sources of insight available. It is felt that a regular survey to 
Officers and Members will bring additional insight and help ensure that 
changes are embedded.  

 
2.3 The views of the Committee are sought on the proposed survey 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

 
 
Sandwell Council’s Improvement Plan focuses on the 
governance arrangements of the council and areas of 
improvement across the organisation. The underpinning 
objective of the Improvement Plan is to ensure that the 
council is able to deliver on the aims and priorities as set out 
in the Corporate Plan. Gaining insight into the health of the 
Member-Officer relationship and using this to inform future 
plans and continuous improvement activity will contribute to 
the effective governance of the council and ensure 
sustainable improvement. Therefore, this impacts on the 
council’s ability to deliver all the objectives in the Corporate 
Plan.   
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
4.  Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1. A positive relationship between Members and Officers is a core feature 

of an effective and performing council. It was raised by Grant Thornton 
as an issue in their Value for Money Governance Review, 2021. 
 

4.2. The council’s Improvement Plan was agreed in June 2
[...]
proposing that there be regular meetings with the 

Page 124



Group Leader/Whip/Chair/Vice Chair.  These arrangements will be formalise arrangements 
as part of the Arrangements for dealing with Standards Complaints refresh.  

Update 28.02.2022 
 
This has been included as part of the Council’s updated Arrangements for dealing with 
Standards Complaints. Paragraph 12: Review Meetings states there will be quarterly 
meetings between CEO, MO, Group Leader(s) and Group Whips.  

Update 24.02.2023 
 
This is ongoing in compliance with the Council’s Arrangements.  
 

 

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report to the Ethical Standards and 
Member Development Committee  
 

7 March 2023  
 
Subject: Annual Report of the Ethical Standards and 

Member Development Committee 
Director: Director of Law and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer - Surjit Tour 
Contact Officer: Surjit Tour 

Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
surjit_tour@sandwell.gov.uk  

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee 

considers the draft Annual Report of the Ethical Standards and 
Member Development Committee 2022-23. 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1  Members will have the opportunity to review the draft Annual 

Report and ask questions/discuss the information presented 
before it is referred to Full Council for consideration on the 28 
March 2023.   

Page 127

Agenda Item 8

mailto:surjit_tour@sandwell.gov.uk


3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

 Through its work in promoting high 
standards of conduct, the 
Committee makes a positive 
contribution to the Council’s 
governance and decision-making 
arrangements of the authority  

 

 

 

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1  The Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee’s 

terms of reference requires the committee to produce an annual 
report detailing the activities undertaken throughout the municipal 
year. The annual report will be referred to Full Council for 
consideration at its next meeting on 28 March 2023.  
 

5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1 The purpose of the report is for the Ethical Standards and Member 

Development Committee to consider the draft Annual Report for 
the Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee 2022-
2023. As such, there are no alternative options. 

 
6 Implications 
 
Resources: There are no resource implications arising from this 

report. 
Legal and 
Governance: 

The Authority has a statutory duty under the Localism 
Act 2011 to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by Members. The Authority is also obliged to 
have in place a Code of Conduct, a procedure for 
investigating complaints against Members and ensure 
that any complaints made are investigated in 
accordance with that procedure. 
  
 
 

Page 128



The new standards arrangements are set out in 
chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011, and in secondary 
legislation made under the Act, particularly in The 
Relevant Authorities (Disclosure of Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012. 

Risk: There are no direct risk implications arising from this 
report. 

Equality: There are no direct equality implications arising from 
this report.  

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

There are no direct implications for health and 
wellbeing from this report.  

Social Value This report contains no social value implications.  
 
7. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Draft Annual Report of the Ethical Standards and 
Member Development Committee 2022-23.  

 
8. Background Papers 
 
 No background papers. 
 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Annual Report of the Ethical 
Standards and Member 

Development Committee 
2022-2023 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 131



 

 

Chair’s Foreword 
 

I am pleased to present the Annual Report of the Ethical Standards and 
Member Development Committee for 2022-23. 
 
Its been a busy year with
[...]
ure was tested and the opportunity will be taken to further review 
the processes to ensure they are effective. 

 
1.6 DBS Checks for Elected Members 
 
 The Council is under a statutory duty to promote and maintain high  

standards of conduct, as set out in the Localism Act 2011.  The 
introduction of DBS checks for members was raised as part of the 
consideration of this duty at the Member Engagement sessions held in 
December 2020. 
 

Page 135



 

 

The Committee has considered the matter and recommended that all 
members should be subject to a basic DBS check and those members in 
identified specific roles should be asked to consent to enhanced DBS 
checks on an annual basis. 
 
A protocol has been prepared for consideration by Full Council. 

 
1.7 Member Development Programme 
 

The Member Development Programme aims to offer learning and 
development in support of Member effectiveness and confidence in their 
roles. A new and revised programme was implemented in 2022 that 
reflected the issues identified across external reviews and associated 
improvement plan whilst aiming to build on the programme developed 
over the previous 4 years. 
 
External reviews at the beginning of 2022 identified a series of 
recommendations and areas of focus to move the organisation forward.  
These have influenced the content of the member development activities 
offered to date. 
 
Whilst a number of programmed events are initially targeted toward 
newly elected Councillors as part of the induction programme, 
attendance is widened to include all Members, to facilitate the sharing of 
knowledge and experience.  The learning and development events are 
offered over a variety of medians and the use of external facilitators is 
incorporated where possible.  In addition, Members are encouraged to 
access national programmes with the aim of networking and 
benchmarking with colleagues from other local authorities. Going 
forward, our Member Development Programme will identify
[...]
 been delivered since the beginning of the Municipal Year be noted 
and Member views on the effectiveness of the initial programme be 
provided.  
 

1.2 That approval be given to the approach to refreshing the Member 
Development Programme for 2023. 
 

1.3 That the Chair of the Ethical Standards and Member Development 
Committee be authorised to agree the Member Development 
Programme following consideration by the Member Development 
Working Group. 
 

1.4 That, in consultation with the Chair, the monitoring officer be authorised 
to set some performance indicator targets in relation to member training. 
 

1.5 That the approach in relation to the review of the Member Portal be 
approved. 

 
 

Page 155

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Elaine_newsome@sandwell.gov.uk


 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Committee is mandated to have oversight of Member Development 

activity, with the aim of ensuring Councillors are appropriately supported 
in their roles. 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Targeted Member Development activity aims to support all 
ambitions and objectives in the Corporate Plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The Member Development Programme aims to offer learning and 

development in support of Member effectiveness and confidence in their 
roles. A new and revised programme was implemented in 2022 that 
reflected the issues identified across external reviews and associated 
improvement plan whilst aiming to build on the programme developed 
over the previous 4 years. 

 
 
 Training and Member induction to date   
 
4.2 External reviews at the beginning of 2022 identified a series of 

recommendations and areas of focus to move the organisation forward.  
These have influenced the content of the member development activities 
offered to date.  

 

Page 156



 

Whilst a number of programmed events are initially targeted toward 
newly elected Councillors as part of the induct
[...]
h January 32 

Effective Questioning 
and listening skills 

18th January 30* 

British Sign Language 
and Deaf Awareness 

25th January 10  

Overall attendance  48.8% 
 
4.4 Feedback generally is that the programmed events to date have been 

well received, noting, however that some Councillors have highlighted 
the volume of development sessions that have taken place to date. 
Members attending development activities have highlighted that the 
mixture of in person and virtual events has been effective as it offers a 
flexible approach.   

 
  

Page 158



 

4.5 Included in the ongoing review of learning, development and support 
offered to members, personal development plans (PDPs) continue to 
take place in order that the offer for the 2023/24 programme is tailored 
toward the identified needs of Councillors. PDPs provide a platform for 
confidential one to one conversations on member achievements, 
aspirations and associated support going forward.  The PDP’s also 
capture skills, knowledge, experience and learning outside of the Council 
environment, to avoid duplication of learning and development activity 

 
 
The approach to Member Development 2023/34 
 
4.6 There are a number of factors influencing the development of the 

member programme for 2023/24.  These include: 
 

• Member induction: building on the successes of the last programme 
and bridging any identified gaps.  All Councillors elected in 2022 will 
be invited to participate in information gathering sessions that aim to 
understand their experience of the member induction programme and 
consolidate the offer going forward; 

• New member intake and changes in positions of responsibility.  As 
with any annual election, the Council prepares for its intake of newly 
elected Councillors and also those who may hold first time or new 
positions of responsibility.  Alongside the induction and main 
development programme, this year will see the introduction of 
individual learning pathways that identify core development activities 
for members in positions of responsibility 

• Consolidating understanding of corporate governance 
responsibilities: the current programme sets out, across a number of 
strands, governance development activities. Going forward, it is 
proposed that there is a single corporate governance strand for all 
elected members, with additional enhanced activities for those 
members with specific governance related roles and responsibilities 

• PDP identified learning and development need:  There has been 
limited uptake of member PDP’s to date. This has impacted on the 
ability to undertake a wholly informed assessment of members 
learning and development needs.  It is proposed that a final offer for 
PDPs for members not eligible for election in 2023 is made during 
March. Any further analysis can then be made and reported to the 
Member Development Working Group alongside the draft Member 
Development Programme in early April. 

 

Page 159



 

4.7 Due to the evolving position and associated timescales, it is proposed 
that following consideration by the working group, the final Member 
Development Programme is approved by the Chair of the Committee.  
This would allow for preparations to commence in advance of the 
election and in readiness for the start of the new Municipal year. 

 
My Councillor Portal 
 
4.8 The MyCouncillor Portal was introduced for Members in March 2021 and 

rolled out across the Council from June that year.  the Portal aims to 
provide a platform for Councillors to access a range of local information, 
and to also act as a single point system for logging of service request 
and casework.  In excess of 15600 service requests and case work 
items have been logged since its launch. 

 
 Since coming online, additional functionality now means that Members 

will soon be able to access real-time information on a range of issues 
including clusters of reports of common community service requests, for 
example fly tipping or pot holes.  Any service requests logged on the 
MySandwell app now automatically link into the portal casework, so that 
Members are able to utilise both platforms. 

 
4.9 Having gathered feedback on the portal, we know that there remain 

some issues around member usage and engagement.  The majority of 
the feedback however, focuses around corporate responsiveness, 
including timeliness and quality of responses.  

 
4.10 As part of the Council’s improvement plan, a review of the portal will be 

undertaken as part of the wider “customer journey” activity. Members will 
be integral to the review and will be invited to take part in a number of 
focus group activities to explore their experience of the portal and its 
future usage. 

 
5 Implications 
 
Resources: Training that forms the member development 

programme will involve a range of providers and 
support being utilised to ensure effective development 
and learning. The costs of such support will be met 
from existing approved budgets. 

Page 160



 

Legal and 
Governance: 

An effective Member Development Programme will 
help ensure the council make informed decisions and 
empower Members in undertaking their various roles. 

 
Members in relation to regulatory matters/functions 
are required to undertake specific kinds of training 
such as planning, licensing, standards, safeguarding. 

 
Supporting Members in their development, training 
and support needs strengthens the council’s 
governance arrangements.  
 

Risk: Where engagement in learning and development is 
limited, there are risks associated with Members 
being insufficiently supported, particularly when 
undertaking statutory roles 
 

Equality: The revised Member Development Programme will 
address any Equality Act implications and issues 
arising. 
 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

None in relation to this report 

Social Value The Member Development Programme has recently 
been reviewed and revised to ensure Elected 
Members have the re

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Ethical Standards and Member Development 
Committee 
 

Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 3.00 pm 
at Committee Room 1 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Allcock (Chair) 

Councillors Crompton and W Gill. 
 
Officers: Surjit Tour (Director of Law and Governance – Monitoring 

Officer), Elaine Newsome (Service Manger – Democracy), 
Vanessa Mahersmith (Governance and Business Support Principal 
Lead & Solicitor), Rebecca Jenkins (Senior Lead – Service 
Improvement), Trisha Newton (Deputy Democratic Services 
Manager) and John Swann (Democratic Services Officer). 

  
 

1/23 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors E M Giles and Lewis and 
Mr Richard Phillips (Independent Person) 

 
 

2/23 Declarations of Interest 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
  
 

3/23 Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 

  



 
4/23 Additional Items of Business 

 
There were no additional items of business to consider.   

  
 

5/23 DBS Checks for Elected Members 
 

Further to Minute No. 41/22 (1 November 2022), the Committee 
considered the Protocol for DBS Checks for Elected Members. 
  
The Protocol set out that Basic DBS Checks would be required by 
all members with enhanced checks for those members in selected 
roles.   
  
It was proposed that DBS checks would be undertaken every 12 
months or where a member was appointed to one of the roles 
identified as requiring an enhanced check. 
  
With regard to capturing further information around contact 
members had with children and vulnerable adults, a review would 
be undertaken in six months’ time and officers would investigate 
ways to capture the data. 
  

Resolved to recommend to Council that the 
DBS Check Protocol for Elected Members, as set 
out in Appendix A, which includes:- 
  

(i)            annual Basic DBS Checks to be undertaken for all 
elected members not identified in the roles set out 
in (2) below; 

(ii)           annual Enhanced DBS Checks to be undertaken 
for those elected members in the roles set out 
below:- 
• �������The Leader 
• �������Deputy Leader 
• �������Cabinet Members for Children and 
Adults 

• ���All Members of Children’s Services and 
Education Scrutiny Board and Health and Adults 
Social Care Scrutiny Board 
• �������Members of the Corporate Parenting 
Board 

• ���Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
• ���Any other Member who may regularly come into 



contact with children or vulnerable adults as part 
of their Council role. 

  
be approved with effect from the commencement 
of the 2023 municipal year. 

  
 

6/23 Member - Officer Relationship Insight 
 

As part of the Council’s Improvement Plan, work had been taking 
place focusing on the health of the officer/member relationship.  
  
External reviews by Grant Thornton and the LGA had found that 
the relationship between members and officers had become much 
improved. 
  
A regular survey to members and officers was planned to ensure 
changes were embedded and the improvement of the relationship 
continued. 

  
 

7/23 Committee on Standards in Public Life 
 

The Committee received the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life ‘Leading in Practice’ report, published in January 2023.  
  
The Committee also reviewed the Best Practice recommendations 
as set out by the Committee on Standards in Public Life and noted 
the Council’s current position. 

  
 

8/23 Annual Report of the Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee 

 
The Committee was required to produce an annual report detailing 
the activities undertaken throughout the municipal year. The 
annual report would be referred to Full Council for consideration at 
its next meeting on 28 March 2023. 
  
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair wished to place on record 
the Committee’s thanks to John Tew who had resigned as 
Independent Person. 
  



          Resolved that the Annual Report of the Ethical Standards 
and Member Development Committee 2022/23 be 
submitted to the next meeting of Full Council. 

  
 

9/23 Annual Review of the Member Code of Conduct and 
arrangements for dealing with complaints under the Code. 

 
The Committee considered the Annual review of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and Arrangements for dealing with Complaints 
under the Code of Conduct. 
  
A desktop review had been completed and no amendments had 
been identified.  
  
A thorough review of the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
Arrangements for dealing with Complaints under the Code of 
Conduct was planned for 2024. 

  
 

10/23 Annual Review of Members' Registers of Interest 
 

The Committee considered the annual review of the Register of 
Members' Interests.  
  

 
 

11/23 Member Development Update 
 

The Member Development Programme offered learning and 
development to support Members’ effectiveness and confidence in 
their roles.  A new and revised programme had been implemented 
in 2022 that reflected the issues identified across external reviews 
and associated improvement plan whilst aiming to build on the 
programme developed over the previous four years. 
  
With regard to member attendance figures, the Committee 
requested the regular updates on attendance were brought back to 
the Committee to review. 
  
There were a number of factors influencing the development of the 
member programme for 2023/24.  Due to the evolving position and 
associated timescales, it was proposed that following consideration 
by the Working Group, the final Member Development Programme 
would be approved by the Chair of the Committee.  This would 



allow for preparations to commence in advance of the election and 
in readiness for the start of the new municipal year. 
  
As part of the Council’s improvement plan, a review of the My 
Councillor Portal would be undertaken as part of the wider 
customer journey activity.  Members would be integral to the 
review and would be invited to take part in a number of focus group 
activities to explore their experience of the portal and its future 
usage. 

  
Resolved:- 

  
(1)          that the detail of elected member learning and 

development activity that has been delivered since the 
beginning of the municipal year be noted; 
  

(2)          that the approach for refreshing the Member Training 
Programme for 2023 be approved;  
  

(3)          that the Chair of the Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee be authorised to agree the 
Member Development Programme following 
consideration by the Working Group; 
  

(4)          that in consultation with the Chair, the Monitoring 
Officer be authorised to set performance indicator 
targets in relation to Member training; 

  
(5)          that the approach in relation to the review of the 

Member Portal be approved. 
  

  
12/23 Gifts and Hospitality Register 

 
The Committee considered the Gifts and Hospitality Register. 
  

 
13/23 National Cases 

 
The Committee received and discussed details of national cases, 
as part of its learning and development. 

  
 

14/23 Complaints Update 
 



The Committee received an update in relation to complaints 
received under the Member Code of Conduct arrangements. 

  
 

15/23 Work Programme 
 

The Committee reflected upon the work programme for 2022/23. 
  
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.34pm 
 

 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

